PTR’s interests in the Tasmanian Tenements having been transferred to Kingfisher

Exploration Pty Ltd (KFE) after KFE became a 100% wholly owned and controlled

subsidiary of the Company.

• There are no legal, regulatory, statutory or contractual impediments to the Company

entering the sites associated with the tenements and carrying out exploration activities

such that it will be able to spend its cash in accordance with its commitments for the

purposes of Listing Rule 1.3.2(b).

This announcement has been approved by the Board of Flynn Gold Limited.

For more information:

Mathew Watkins

Company Secretary

+61 3 9692 7222

info@flynngold.com.au

Victoria Humphries

Media & Investor Relations

+61 (0) 431 151 676

victoria@nwrcommunications.com.au

mailto:victoria@nwrcommunications.com.au

Page 4 of 4  |  ABN 82 644 122 216  |  ASX: FG1

Level 4, 96-100 Albert Road, South Melbourne, Victoria, 3205

info@flynngold.com.au  |  www.flynngold.com.au

 - 4 -

ANNEXURE A

PRO-FORMA

   Audited  Reviewed Reviewed

Account
 As at 31

October 2020

 Pro-forma
Adjustments

($10m)

 Pro-forma
Balance Sheet

($10m)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,555,007 8,550,886  10,105,893

Trade and other receivables 459,673 - 459,673

Other current assets 2,698 - 2,698

Total current assets 2,017,378 8,550,886 10,568,264

Non-Current Assets
Security deposits 30,000 - 30,000

Total Non-Current Assets 30,000 - 30,000

Total assets 2,047,378 8,550,886 10,598,264

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 700,846  (234,153) 466,693
Borrowings 2,356,349  (2,351,975) 4,374

Total Current Liabilities 3,057,195 (2,586,128) 471,067

Total liabilities 3,057,195 (2,586,128) 471,067

Net assets (1,009,817) 11,137,014 10,127,197

Equity

Share capital 1,625,637 11,526,631  13,152,268

Accumulated losses (2,635,454)  (887,581)  (3,523,035)

Share based payments reserve - 497,964  497,964

Total equity (1,009,817) 11,137,014 10,127,197

The above has been prepared on the same basis as the pro forma in Section 5.4 of the Prospectus, with the
converting notes conversion adjustment at the applicable 15 cent conversion price (25% discount to the IPO Equity
Offer price of 20 cents).

   *   Range Of Units Summary   *

  FLYNN GOLD LIMITED/FG1   PAGE :   1

   1   1001   5001   10001   100001   * TOTAL *

   to   to   to   to   to

   1000   5000   10000   100000   (MAX)

ISSUED CAPITAL (INCL. ESCROW SHARES)

   Holders

   Issuer   26   20   37   83

   Chess   88   204   45   337

   Total   114   224   82   420

   Units

   Issuer   260000   975546   46935324   48170870

   Chess   880000   7666935   38365443   46912378

   Total   1140000   8642481   85300767   95083248

   1.20%   9.09%   89.71%   100.00%

TOTAL HOLDERS FOR CLASSES SELECTED   420

TOTAL UNITS   "   "   "   95083248

   *   T O P   2 0   H O L D E R S   *

  FLYNN GOLD LIMITED/FG1   PAGE :   1

  ISSUED CAPITAL (INCL. ESCROW SHARES)

  HOLDER NO   NAME AND ADDRESS   UNITS   % I/C   RANK